Rule 2 47 Ferm 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Kaupthing Singer & Fnedlander Limited 00875947
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8805 of 2008
Chancery Division, Companies Court

[full name of court]

(a)e:::i,r:,:ﬁ!:;:si(:} We (a) Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloorn, Patrick Joseph Brazzill and Thomas Merchant

administrator(s}  Burton

Ernst & Young LLP. 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

admunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b} tnsert date | (©) 8 October 2010 (k) 7 Apnil 2011

P Bl

Jont Administrator(s)

Signed

Dated 5 May 2011

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact MLP7E DRT/PJB/LO3466/43
information in the box opposite but If you
do, it will help Companies House to Ermnst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you If there 1s a query on the
form The contact informabon that you
give will be wvisible to searchers of the

public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif:
*AHN3TTVY"
A55

05/05/2011 85
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOBFO4




i

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited
(in Administration)

Administrators’ Progress Report to creditors for the
six month pernod from 8 October 2010 to 7 Apnl 2011

5 May 2011

Sll ERNST & YOUNG




Abbreviations

The foliowing abbreviations are used In this report

Administrators

l-:Endlng—
GP

HMT

ING

Inital Meeting
IT

Khf

King Sturge
KSF

KSF Group
KSIOM

LTV

Master

OTC

Overrldilna Ohjectives

Proposals

SFAM

SFCM

SFIM Group
SIiP

S0A

The Act

The Company
The Group
The Notes

The Rules
Transfer Order

TSA
Wb

____ Fmancial Serwices Authorty _
_Fnancial Serwces Compensation Scheme

; Repurchase Agreement

Margaret Ehzabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom Patnck Joseph Brazzill and Thomas Merchant
Burton all of Ernst & Young LLP

The Bank of England

Contract I'E)_[ difference _ . o )
The Eidge mte:r:efdeT:osn facmly_ B

Singer & Fniedlander Funding Pic

KCP Il (GP) Limited

Her Majesty’'s Treasury

ING Direct N v

The initial meeting of creditors held on 1 December 2008
Infoermation technology

Kaupthing Bank hf

King Sturge International LLP

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited

KSF and iis subsidiary companies

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (Isle of Man) Limited
Loan to Value

Kaupthing Capital Partners Il Master LP inc

Over the counter

Certain objecn;es set out in the Transfer Order which overrode those in parégraph 3(1) of
ScheqL_lle B1 to the Act for a penod of six months from 8 October 2008

Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 14 November 2008 as prowded to creditors
pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Royal Bank of Scotland

Singer Capntal Markets Limnited, formerly Kaupkthnni Slr;éer & Fredlander bapttal Markets
Limited

Singer & Friedlander Asset Management Limited

Singer & Frnedlander Capital Management Limited

Singer & Friedlander Investment Management Limited and s subsidianes

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Statement of Affars

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited

Kaupthtng Singer & Fnedlander Group PLC and its subsidianes

A £250m floating rate guaranteed note 1ssued by Funding on 26 January 2005 (due on

9 February 2010)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited Transfer of Certain Rights and Liabilties Order 2008
(as amended) _
Transitional Services Agreement
Williams de Broe Linited

Emst & Young |1




Notice: about this report

This report has been prepared by the Admimistrators solely to provide creditors with additional
information concerning the progress of the Administration in accordance with Rule 2 47(3) of
the Rules Nothing in this report should be relied upon for any purpese including, without
mitation, 1n connection with any investment decision in relation to the debt, secunties or any
other financial interest of any member of the KSF Group including for the avoldance of doubt
any decision to buy or sell or not to buy and sell any debt, secunties or other financial

interest Anycne making such investment decisions should rely on their own enquines prior
to making such decisions and none of the Administrators, Ernst & Young LLP, ds partners,
members, employees, professional advisers or agents accept any hability and/or assume any
duty of care to any third party, (whether it is an assignee or successor of another third party
or otherwise) in respect of this report

No representation or warranty, express or imphed, 1s given by KSF, the Administrators or
Ernst & Young LLP or any of their respective directors, partners, officers, affilates,
employees, advisors or agents (and any warranty expressed or implied by statute 1s hereby
excluded) as to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this report or any other
document or information supphed, or which may be supplied at any time or any opinions or
projections expressed herein or therein, nor 1s any such party under any obligation to update
the report or correct any inaccuracies or omisstons in it which may exist or become apparent
In particular, for reasons of commercial sensitivity, infformation on certain matters has not
been included in the report

No responsibility or hability 1s accepted for any loss or damage, howsoever arising that you
may suffer as a result of this report and any and all responsibility and hability 1s expressly
disclamed by KSF and Ernst & Young LLP or any of them or any of their respective directors,
partners, officers, affiiates, employees, advisors or agents

The information contained in this report has been prepared by the Administrators In
preparing this repert, the Administrators have relied upon information from the KSF Group
records Although the Administrators have no reason to doubt the accuracy of that
information, they are unable to warrant or represent that it, or any information provided by a
third party 1s accurate or complete The Administrators act at all times solely as agents of
KSF and without personal habilty

Please note that amounts included in this report are stated in Sterlng However, there are
scme amounts that are denominated in other currencies and, therefore, may be subject to

foreign exchange movements These foreign exchange movements have been highlighted
as foreign exchange gainfloss in the Receipts and Payments account

The estimated outcome described In this report 1s provided as an illustration only and may not
represent any actual distnbutions which may be paid to creditors A number of assumptions
have been made to arnve at these figures, some or all of which may prove to be incorrect
Any actual distnbutions received by creditors wili depend on a number of factors including the
actual realisations of KSF and its actual labiities  Clearly, an increase or decrease in the
asset realisations and/or an increase or decrease in the habihties of KSF will impact the final
outcome for creditors

Ernst & Young |n




Contents

1 Introduction ... . - . e e e e w1
2 Summansed key developments . R . e e e e . 2
3 Update on conduct of the Administration .. . . .. .- v verens 3
4 Creditorupdate .. . ... .. e o e e e ..o 13
§ Other matters. . .. . . e a s . .15
Appendix A Receipts and payments account for the period 8 October 2008 to
7TApril2011.. ., . B
Appendix B  Statutory and other information e e e e e e e e e s 22
Appendix C  Kaupthing Singer & Frniedlander — group structure...... . ... ... .. 23
AppendixD  Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the period 8 October 2008

to 8 Apnl 2011. . . . . .- . . 24

Ernst & Young {1




Introducton

Introduction

Background

On 8 October 2008, KSF entered into Administration and ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzill and
TM Burton were appointed to act as Administrators by order of the High Court in London
Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Administrators may be carned out by any one of them Further statutory and other
information 1s shown in Appendix B of this report

This report, Including its appendices, constitutes the Administraters’ fifth six monthly report on
the progress of the Admirustration pursuant to Rule 2 47(3) of the Rules This report provides
details of the work undertaken in the period 8 October 2010 to 7 Apnl 2011 and should be
read in conunction with the Administrators’ previous reperts and updates and certain other
formal announcements

Copies of the above documents and other announcements are avallable on the KSF website,
www kaupthingsingers co uk

Summary of the Administration objectives

The objective of the Administration i1s to realise KSF’s business and assets in a manner which
will result in a more advantageous realsation for KSF creditors as a whole than would be
achieved on a wind:ng up (a formal iquidation, as defined in the Act}, without first being in
Administration  Additionally, for the first six months of the Administration, the Administrators
were directed by the Transfer Order to achieve the Overnding Objectives of

» Ensurnng that KSF provides, and managing the affairs, business and property of KSF to
enable 1t to provide, the services and facilities reasonably required by ING to discharge
its obligations in respect of the nghts and habiities under the second transfer (as defined
in the Transfer Order)

» Ensunng that KSF performs the other obligaticns imposed on it by or under the
Transfer Order

As previously reported, the above Overnding Objectives have been completed

Creditors’ committee

A Creditors’ Committee was elected at the Initial Meeting The Administrators and their staff
meet regularly with the Creditors’ Commuittee and have, to date, held thirteen formal
commitiee meetings These and other committee matters are dealt with separately in the
body of this report

Permission to make distnbutions and extension to the Administration

The Adminsstrators applied to Court in Apnl 2009 to (1) request the Court's permission to
make distrnbutions to unsecured creditors pursuant to Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, and (1) extend the Administration for a penod of up to three years, until 7 October 2012
As previously reported, the application was successful and an Order of the Court was 1ssued
on 24 April 2009

Future reporting

The Admimistrators' next formal repert to creditors will be in approximately six menths time
covenng progress in the penod to 7 October 2011

Ermnst & Young « 1




Summansod key developments

Summarised key developments

Progress in the penod

The body of the report below details the major areas of progress since 8 October 2010,
certain areas of particular significance being

» Banking ioan book recoveries of ¢ £267m, increasing total loan recovenes to £1,557m
as at 31 March 2011,

» Loan repayments of ¢ £166m from the Asset Finance division, and completion of the
£150m partal refinancing of the Asset Finance debt,

» Llegal settlement with Sports Direct,

» Overall value of disputed claims reduced by £230m net of new unresolved clams,

» Payment of the fifth dividend to unsecured creditors of 8p in the £

Full details of recovenes made for the penod of this report together with the total realisations
to 7 Apnl 2011 are set out in Appendix A, being the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

account

Dividends to creditors

The Administrators paid a fifth dividend of 8p in the £ to unsecured creditors with admitted
claims on 8 December 2010

A notice of intention to declare a sixth dividend to unsecured creditors was 1ssued on 4 March
2011 and a copy published at www kaupthingsingers co uk

In consultation wath the Committee, 1t 1s the Administrators’ intention to declare a sixth
dividend of not less than 5p in the £ on or around 24 May 2011

The histonc and estimated future distnbution timetable 1s set out below

Dividends Date of Distnibution Quantum {p in £)
First dradend 22 July 2009 20pin £
Second dividend 9 December 2009 10pn £
Thrd dwdend ’ ’ 30 March 2010 5pin£
Fourth divdend 28 July 2010 10pingE
Fifth dradend 8 December 2010 8ping
Total paid to date S3ping
Next divdend Prowisionally 24 May 2011 Not less than 5p in £

Ermst & Young |2




Update on conduct of the Admirusiraton

Update on conduct of the Administration

Banking loan book
KSF loan books

The KSF loan books compnse three distinct portfolios Private Banking, Property and
Corporate The Statement of Affairs value (book values and not estimated to realise values)
of each loan bock and collections to date are set out below

Actual Capital cash Actual total cash

SoA as at collections to collections to

{£'m) 8 October 2008 31 March 20714 31 March 2011
_Coporate L o e I L
Propety B s 420
Private Banking 1,115 529 570
Sub participations — KSIOM e 167 ) ) ) - -
Sub participations — Khf 190 . - -
Total 2,967 1,441 1,557

Total cash receipts to 31 March 2011 from the Banking loan book are ¢ £4,557m compnsing
¢ £1,440m capital repayments, ¢ £104m interest repayments and ¢ £13m fees

The focus of the Administrators continues to be to manage the loan books to maximise the
returns for creditors

The day-to-day operations continue to be managed by KSF staff under the supervision of the
Administrators or therr staff All credit related decisions are presented to the Administrators at
Credit Committee meetings for final approval, which are now held on a weekly basis

As previously advised to creditors, a detailed facility by faciity review was undertaken in the
early months of the Administration and strategies for all exposures and their recovery have
been formulated and are managed on an enhanced banking database These strategies
continue to progress and are amended as circumstances change, with the aim of maximising
realisations and, where possible, seeking early repayment

There continue to be a imited number of cases where It has been necessary for KSF to make
further loan advances to customers to preserve/enhance value in KSF's secunty or to comply
with facility documentaton To date, drawdowns of this nature total ¢ £38m  To the extent
that KSF has had to provide further funds, beyond those initially envisaged as debt finance,
an appropriate commercial rate of interest has been charged

The current net drawdown pesition Is ¢ £6m since a number of the post-appointment
drawdowns have subsequently been recovered through capital collections from the
associated loans

Loan book provisions are reviewed quarterly on a loan by loan basis As loan accounts are
closed, write-offs are venfied and approved by the Admunustrators A write-off anses when the
ulimate value of the secunty/collateral held i1s not sufficient to cover loan exposures To date
write-offs total ¢ £80m

Ernst & Young |3




Update on conduct of the Admmistraton

Private Banking

SoA value as at

SoA value less
actuat capitai
collections to

SoA value less
actual total
collections to

(£'m) 8 October 2008 31 March 2011 31 March 2011
Book value 1,115 586 545
Sub participations — KSIOM 167 -
No of borrowers 372

Actual cash collected 8 October 2008 to 31 March 2011 (E'm)
Captal _ 529
Interest B B - - - 40
Fees 1
Total 570

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Private Banking loan book by the value of
amounts outstanding as at 31 March 2011

Mix by Segment at 31 March 2011

Other*
17% !

-
#

!
4 t

Property
53%

Yacht & Arrcraft

Note ‘Other' includes, securities backed loans, unsecured loans and cash backed losns

The Private Banking loan book continues to be managed in three segments, Property, Yacht
& Aurcraft and ‘Other” The Yacht & Aircraft pertfolios are managed separately due to thesr
specialist nature requinng expert knowledge

The typical UK residential mortgage written by Private Banking was a five year, interest only
mortgage to a high net worth indvidual customer Such loans remain difficult to refinance
given nsing LTV ratios, the limited number of lenders who are active in the current market
and increased default nsk given the current economic condiions As a result, KSF's strategy
for these loans continues to be focused on early communication with customers of the need
to refinance on or before matunty

As at 31 March 2011, 30% of the total Private Banking loan bock by value was secured
against yachts and awcraft, which comprises mostly of large, luxury yachts No further large
yacht constructions are being financed

The aircraft portfoho includes loans secured against private jets  Activity continues to focus
on encouraging borrowers to refinance or to sell the security on a voluntary basis KSF had

Ernst & Young (4




Update on conduct of the Administration

managed to exit from 12 of its 26 positions in respect of the Yacht & Aircraft book as at 31
March 2011

KSF has recently exited from one additional aircraft position, which will be included in our
next report covenng progress for the period te 7 October 2011

As previously reported, KSF had sub-participated in a number of loans advanced by

KSFIOM The loans represented a clam against KSFIOM which was the subject of
mandatory set-off against the claim submitted in the administration by KSFICM  The terms of
a settlement agreement were finalised with KSFIOM in February 2011, in accordance with
which KSF received set-off of the sub-participated loans valued in accordance with the Rules

Corporate loan book

SoA value less S0A value less
actual capital actual total
SoA valueas at collections to collections to
{E'm) 8 October 2008 31 March 2011 31 March 2011
Book value 631 113 64
Sub participations — Khf 180 190
No of borrowers 77 a9
(E'm)

Actual cash coltected 8 October 2008 to 31 March 2011
Captal o . B o R ) 518
Interest 42
Fees o o _ o ) 7
Total 567

The Corporate loan book 1s managed by loan type and compnses syndicated loans, club
loans and bilateral/senior lender loans  Within these categories, seven loans in the
Corporate loan book relate to sub-participations in Khf facilities

The chant below sets out the mix by segment of the Corporate loan book by the value of
amounts outstanding as at 31 March 2011

Mix by Segment at 31 March 2011

BHiateral
19%

Syndicated
13%

Sub partigipations -
KHF 61%

Emst & Young |5




Update on conduct of the Administration

Bilateral/senior lender loans represented 19% of the Corporate loan book at 31 March 2011
Typically KSF is erther the sole lender or a senior lender alongstde a UK cleanng bank and
helding a significant portion in a small syndicate on what are generally Private Equity backed
companies The current strategy continues to focus on encouraging the borrower and/or
other individual members to refinance KSF's position

KSF has sub-participation positions in loans advanced by Khf, which make up 61% of the
Corporate loan book These sub-participations are ‘silent’ In that Khf 1s the lender of record
KSF has not advanced any further funds in respect of sub-participated positicns

The sub-participations form part of the KSF claim submitied to the Winding-up Committee of
Khf

Property loan book
SoA valye less SoA value less
actual capital actual total
SoA value as at collections to collections to
{£'m) 8 Cctober 2008 31 March 2011 31 March 2011
Book value 864 470 444
No of borrowers 220 85
Actual cash collected 8 October 2008 to 31 March 2011 (E'm)
Capital 394
Interest ) 22
Fees 4
Total 420

Property ioan book cash receipts since appointment total £420m as at 31 March 2011 This
compnises capital receipts of £394m and interest and fees of £26m

The chart below sets out the mix by segment of the Property loan book by the value of
amounts outstanding as at 31 March 2011

Mix by Segment at 31 March 2011

Property Finance
7%

Property Partnerships
24%

Qverseas
41%

UK Property Lending
28%

The largest exposures In the property loan book continue to be to the UK residential market,
development land in the Canbbean and structured development projects 1n the UK The
focus continues to be to work with borrowers and encourage them to refinance and/or sell
completed developments However, where borrowers are uncooperative and/or are in breach

Ernst & Young {6




Update on conduct of the Administration

of their loan faciliies, steps are taken to realise the value of our secunty by the appointment
of LPA/Fixed Charge receivers or administrators, and to pursue borrowers and guarantors
under personal guarantees in order to recover shortfalls

We are conbinuing to meet requests for committed funds where expenditure helps to
preserve/enhance the vaiue of the securty However, where appropriate, we are realising
part built assets

Whilst buyer interest in development sites has improved, access to development finance
remains challenging and continues to stifle transactions

The majority of the outstanding overseas loans relate to development sites in the Canbbean,
where a lack of avallable credit continues to imit sales and refinance opportunties There
has been some success in the marketing of completed developments and this continues to
be a key focus of the Administration

There are a relatively small number of UK commercial facilities outstanding within the
property finance book, many of which have outstanding balances in excess of the market
value of the Bank’s secunty We continue to seek consensua! restructurings where feasible,
with a view to enhancing KSF's security through, for example, seeking revised planning
permission on schemes which have proven not to be commercially viable

Treasury assets

As previcusly reported, KSF had a large number of Treasury assets and positions, which the
Administrators have dealt with under four workstreams, as described below These
workstreams have been supported by the cverarching functions of Operations and Finance

Repurchase agreements and reverse repurchase agreements

This workstream 1s effectively complete and the only residual claim outstanding 1s against
Khf We do not expect confirmation of agreement of the claim in the immediate future
although we have quantified the clam As previously reported, in addition to this matter there
1s also a potental legal dispute in relation to shareholdings which onginally arose from repo
transactions We continue to work on this with our legal advisors to both build the
documentary support for our case and defend our position with the counterparty  Whilst we
beheve we are 1n a strong positicn we do not expect this dispute to be resolved in the near
future

Contracts for differences and Equity Swaps

This workstream has focused on the numerous counterparties with CfD and spread betting
accounts and the Prime Brokers against which these positions were hedged with equity
swaps Settlement has now been effectively agreed with all bar one of the Pnme Brokers
However, we do not expect the negotiations with this final Pnme Broker to be resolved 1n the
near future due to the subjective valuation of the underlying equities, the difference in our
estimate of the setttement amount and the imited responses we have received from the
Pnme Broker

In the last six months we have continued to negotiate settlement with CfD and spread betting
counterparttes after previously having terminated all open positions and quantified the
settlement amount Negotiated settlements have been reached with a number of
counterparties There are a small number of cutstanding counterparties for which
settlements have not been reached and legal action has been commenced

Over the counter derivatives

As reported previously there remain a imited number of open dernivative positions, mainly
vanilla FX and interest rate swaps and optiens, which we do not expect to be terminated by
the counterparty as they are associated with banking bock exposures that we expect to be
open for the medium to long term  KSF settle these on a case by case basis as they arise

Ernst & Young |7




Update on conduct of the Administration

Sale of Investments

All nvestments with value have now been sold Further investment sales may anse if and
when Investments held as secunty become available for sale

Subsidiary companies
Singer & Friedlander Investment Management Group

As previously reported, the successful sale and transfer of the business and assets of SFCM
was effected to WdB on 26 March 2010 This will enable the solvent iquidation of SFAM and
SFCM (subject to FSA approval) in due course, followed by the solvent hquidation of SFIM,
again subject to FSA approval to relinquish the Investment Management Advisory hcence
Documentation requested by the FSA in respect of SFAM has now been provided and signed
by the director of SFAM  We believe this to be the final FSA requirement pnor to SFAM
relinquishing its licence

We continue to work on a vanety of complex 1ssues, often protracted in nature, which are
preventing the companies within SFIM Group being put inte members’ voluntary iquidation

As we assist with the wind down of these companies we maintain regular dialogue with the
FSA to ensure that all 1Issues are dealt with in accordance with therr protocols and to their
satisfaction \We envisage that the solvent iquidations of SFAM and SFCM (subject to FSA
approval) should commence within the next three and six months respectively, followed by
the solvent hquidation of SFIM in due course

Asset Finance subsidianes

The Asset Finance division of KSF comprised eleven companies with eight separate
businesses ulbmately owned by KSF The companies are all solvent, with total net assets
estimated as at 30 September 2008 of approximately £48m In addition, there were loans
from KSF to these companies totalling approximately £536m The division remains profitable
and cash generative and I1s currently meeting its interest repayments on the loans advanced
by KSF

As previously reported, shortly after cur appointment the dectsion was taken to keep all of the
Asset Finance businesses as part of the KSF Group for the foreseeable future, to seek to
obtain some debt funding against the secunty of the underlying assets during 2008/2010 and
to seek a new owner for the Asset Finance businesses at a later date The timing of this
strategy was, to some extent, to be dictated by market conditicns and the performance of the
businesses It was agreed that this strategy would be most likely to deliver the best return for
KSF, as creditor and shareholder and, in turn, for the creditors of KSF

As part of the strategy to refinance the Asset Finance companies, a restructuring exercise
was undertaken in August 2009 and on 9 December 2009, a new fixed rate Ican facility with
KSF was implemented

Further to our last report, following receipt of the ‘AAA’ rating from an external rating agency,
the first tranche of the external financing for the Asset Finance division was completed on
10 November 2010 The facility 1s for £150m and 1s for a term of 18 months To date,

£140 5m has been drawn against eligible assets and this has been immediately repaid to
KSF The remainder of the facility will be drawn down when certain assets become eligible
Total remaining debt owed by the division to KSF was approximately £250m at 31 March
201

A transaction for £35m was recently concluded and represents an encouraging result for
SAF which should help with future negotiations In respect of its external financing and,
ultimately, with the value of the equity, which KSF owns

In addition to the above, regular meetings continued to be held during the period with

management of the Asset Finance companies to monitor the perfformance of therr
businesses, cashflows and profitability, and to review management information

Ernst & Young 1 8




Update on conduct of the Administration

KCP Il (GP) Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

As previously reported, Kaupthing Capital Partners Master, L P Inc ("Master”) was a private
equity investment vehicle established by the Group in 2007 for the purpose of investing in
certain strategic investments using funds from pnivate investors, Khf and Kaupthing Bank
Luxembourg SA The mamn investments were an investment in Bocker Group plc, ADP
Healthcare plc, Consort Medical and Phase Eight Hoidco SFAM provided certain
management and operating fees to the KCP fund and 1s owed £6 2m

In October 2008, Master was placed into administration together with GP, with
representatives of Smith & Willamson being appointed Joint Administrators  In view of a
technical defect in the Administrators’ appointment, the Court determined on 1 Apnl 2010 that
the Administrators were not validly appointed A subsequent short term administration order
was made to allow the purported administrators to finalise certain matters  This
administration has to date not been completed

On 24 February 2010, Smith & Willamson were appointed iiquidators of GP As a result of
Master paying its creditors in full, it 1s anticipated that SFAM witl receive a dividend (as
creditor) in the sum of ¢ £2 1m to c £3 3m depending on final costs and taxaton

On 9 March 2011, the GP Liguidators declared their first intenm dividend which will be paid
sometime within four months from the date of notice

Singer & Friedlander Funding Plc (In Admimistration)

As previously reported, the Administrators applied to Court to determine how to value the
claim that Funding has submitted in the administration of KSF for ¢ £243m in respect of an
intercompany debt that KSF owes to Funding

By way of background, the Administrators considered that, based on case law (the rule In
Cherry v Boultbee and as applied by the case of SSSL Realisations), Funding could not
participate 1n a distnbution from KSF in relation to the intercompany debt owed by KSF to it
untl Funding indemnified KSF in full for payments made by KSF in its capacity as a guarantor
of the Notes The trustee of the Notes was formally authonsed by noteholders to participate
in the application to argue that the Funding claim should be valued for its full amount and
argued that the terms of the trust deed exclude the operation of the rule in Cherry v Boultbee

A substantive heanng took place on 8 and 9 December 2009 before the Chancellor of the
Chancery Division  The arguments turned mainly on the construction of the terms of the trust
deed and whether the exclusion contained therein 1s sufficiently wide to capture an exclusion
of the rule in Cherry v Bouitbee The heanng concluded on 9 December 2009 and judgment
was handed down on 18 December 2008 in favour of KSF The Chancellor held that the
terms of the trust deed did not exclude the rule in Cherry v Bouitbee This means that
Funding's clam in respect of the intercompany debt would be valued at zero and no dividend
IS payable by KSF to Funding

The Trustee sought and was granted leave to appeal directly to the Supreme Court in what 1s
known a 'leapfrog’ appeal (as the Court of Appeal, the court of next instance, would be bound
by the Court of Appeal decision in SSSL Realisations which interpreted the rule in Cherry v
Boultbee) The Trustee filed its application to seek permission from the Supreme Court
Appeals Panel to bnng the appeal on 29 January 2010 The Supreme Court Appeals Panel
has given the Trustee permission to appeal directly to the Supreme Court A court date had
been agreed for January 2011 but that was recently moved by the court to July 2011

Cther subsidiary companies

As previously reported, a high level review of the subsidiary entities has been completed by
the Administrators in conjunction with relevant KSF management and staff The purpose of
the reviews of each of the entiies was to ascertain therr functon andfor purpose and review
their current financial pesition

Emst & Young |9




Update on conduct of the Administration

The review has enabled the Administrators to determine which entities can be dissclved
quickly via a strike off process and which will need to be placed into sclvent (or potentially
insolvent) hquidation in order to realise any value for KSF  To date, the following
direct/indirect subsidianes have been placed into solvent iqguidation or dissolved via strike-off
procedure

Members® voluntary liguidation Date of appointment Date of ¢ceasing to act (if
appitcable)

Singer & Friedlander Investment

Management Holdings Limited 31 March 2009 ) 28 February 2011

KB Retall A_dVISDI'}' Limited 16 June 2009 14 September 2010

Sinul Investments Limited } 16 June 2009 . _

Wintrust Secunties Limited 16 June 2009 14 September 2010

Kaupthung Limited 02 July 2009

Peaston Emerson’s Green Limited 11 November 2009 14 September 2010 ;

Singer & Friedlander Trade Finance Limited 21 Apni 2010

Clarke London Limited 29 March 2011

Strike off Date struck off the register
Singer & Friedlander Secretanes Limited 21 July 2009

Kaupthing Steadfast Limited 21 July 2009

Work 1s continuing, in conjunction with KSF staff, to resolve 1ssues which will enable further
entities to be struck off or iquidated The am of this exercise 1s to minmise the costs of
hquidation by resclving issues prior to liguidation

Attached at Appendix C 1s a summary of the current KSF Group corpeorate structure

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander (Isle of Man) Limited (In Liquidation)

As previously reported, the Administrators and the Joint Liquidators of KSIOM were working
together to resolve the transactional positions which existed between KSIOM and KSF at the
time of KSF’'s Administration  This process of reconciiing the constituent parts of the
KSFIOM claim took longer than expected but is now complete and in early February 2011,
the terms of a settlement agreement were finalised, in accordance with which the KSFIOM
claim in the administration was agreed at £246 1m

In addition to the KSIOM claim, KSF and the Administrators continue to assist the Joint
Liguidators of KSIOM with ad-hoc matters relating to the use of certain shared systems prior
to Administration

Kaupthing Bank hf

As previously reported, the Administraters submitted KSF's claim against Khf and supporting
documentation in early December 2008 The gross value of the ¢lam submitted by the
Administrators was approximately £753m, subject to set off in respect of clams from Khf
under loan sub-participation agreements and agreement of collateral valuations applied by
KSF On 12 May 2010 the Administrators reduced their clam by the aggregate sum of
c£58m in respect of the proposed set off of two Khf funded sub-participation agreements

A summary of the key developments in the penod since our last report are set out below

Following a meeting with representatives of the Khf Winding-up Commuttee in September
2010, the Administrators received initial quenes from the Winding-up Commuttee in respect of
certain elements of the KSF claim, which they responded to in conjunction with therr solicitors
and the KSF staff in order that the claim adjudication could be progressed Subsequently, In
early November 2010, the Administrators attended a meeting with representatives of the
Winding-up Committee, at their request, to discuss Khf's assessment of the KSF Clam The
Winding-Up Committee advised that it was necessary for them to make a determination of

Emst & Young | 10




Update on conduct of the Admnistration

the KSF Claim in advance of the Khf Creditors’ meeting convened for 3 December 2010 and
they proceeded to outline their position In respect of each of the heads of clam

After further discussions and informal meetings between representatives of the Winding-up
Committee and the Administrators, the Winding-up Committee tssued a formal notice of
determination of the KSF claim  Whilst the Winding-up Committee have acknowledged KSF
1s ikely to have a valid claim, they have formally rejected the majority of the clam as
submitted The Admimstrators have lodged formal notification of dispute to the determination
of the Winding-up Committee

The Administrators have subsequently scught to advance infermal negotiations with the
Winding-up Committee 1n respect of the areas of dispute It was imihally intended that these
negotiations would be completed in advance of the Khf Creditors’ meeting convened for 13
Apnl 2011 However, the Administrators are advised that, owing to unforeseen
circumstances, the Khf representatives responsible for the negotiations have been
unavailable to progress this matter in the timescale onginally agreed Accordingly, we are in
the process of agreeing a revised timetable for the with the Winding-up committee

The Administrators attended the Khf creditors’ meeting on 3 December 2010 at which
creditors were advised that the Winding-up Committee have made significant progress in
respect of the adjudication of prionty clams and had 1ssued initial fomal determination letters
in respect of all clams received The vast majonty of the priority clams have been rejected
on the grounds that they have no prionty, but some of these rejections have been disputed by
the clamants and are progressing through the Icelandic Courts for final determination We
understand that the value of Khf's assets now exceed the level of prionty claims agreed by
the Winding-up Committee or subject to dispute, and that the Winding-up Commuttee and the
Resclution Committee are now considenng options to enable a return to creditors  However,
at this stage, the Winding-up Commuittee have stated that they are unable to provide an
estimate of the likely recovery for crediters or provide a timeline for when distnbutions may
start to be paid

As you will appreciate, at this time, the Administrators are unable to provide an indication of
the expected adjudicated net claim against Khf as it 1s unclear how the Winding-up
Commuttee intend to value all elements of the clam

The Administrators will attend all creditors’ meetings convened by the Winding-up Committee
to ensure that they are able to take any appropnate acticn n relation to the clam submitted
by KSF

Coptes of the Resolution Committee’s monthly progress reports to creditors are available on
the Khf website {(www kaupthing com), and provide greater detail in respect of the above and
all other matters relating to the Khf estate

Taxation

The Administrators’ Corperation Tax Team 1s implementing a tax strategy which maximises
value for the estate of KSF by ensuring that KSF's corporation tax position 1s optimised whilst
maintaining a constructive relationship with the tax authonties

The Administrators’ VAT Team Is also working to ensure that the VAT recovery position 1s
optimised

Strategy

Together with ensuring that KSF’'s corporation tax compliance obhgations are fully satisfied,
the Corporation Tax Team has focused on cbtaiming payment for the pre-administration
corporation tax losses incurred by KSF  To date, KSF has surrendered losses of
approximately £26 million in exchange for payments exceeding £7 millkion for the surrender of
these losses

Ernst & Young | 11




Update on conduct of the Admimistration

The Corpeoration Tax Team has been working with HMRC to ensure that procedures are now
in place to efficiently manage KSF's corporation tax compliance requirements going forward
and to obtain an early indication from HMRC as to any anticipated enquines

Additionally, the team continue to work with the Administrators to ensure any transactions
involving KSF's subsidiaries, icluding refinancing of debt and liquidation processes are
managed in a tax efficient manner to minimise any loss to KSF

The VAT team ensure that KSF's VAT returns are prepared and submitted on time, with
maximum VAT recovery and cashflow benefit where possible The partial exemption method
15 also being refined to further increase VAT recovery

KSF's corporation tax compliance 1s up to date  All corporation tax returns for penod up to
and including 7 October 2009 have now been filed Agreement has been reached with
HMRC regarding the format of KSF's group relief claim going forward

Ernst & Young |12




Crecitor update

Creditor update

Non-preferential creditors

As you will be aware, on 3 November 2010 the Administrators 1ssued a notice of their
intention to declare a fifth dividend to unsecured creditors Subsequently, on 8 December
2010, the Administrators declared and paid a fifth dividend of 8p in the £ to creditors whose
claims had been admitted to rank for dividend The inibial cost of the dividend to the estate
was £347,640,330, being 8p In the pound on clams of £4,345,504,122

At the tme of paying the fifth dividend, the Administrators were required to make provision for
the dividend entittements payable in respect of those claims which were disputed or not
agreed in whole or part at the date of the dvidend At the fifth dividend, the Administrators
made a provision of £333,069,592 for unsettled claims in the amount of £628,433,192

As the disputed and non-agreed claims are resolved, funds reserved at pnor dividends are
used to settle any dividend entitiements atinibutable to the finalised claim and any surplus
funds reserved against such clam released back to the estate The Administrators continue
to be proactive in processing outstanding claims and new claims received in respense to the
sixth dividend notice There are currently 32 disputed claims with a gross value of
£392,144,207

A notice of intention to declare a sixth dividend to unsecured creditors was 1ssued on

4 March 2011 and a copy published at www kaupthingsingers co uk The last date for proving
to qualify for the sixth dividend was 31 March 2011 The Administrators are required to
declare and pay the sixth dividend within two months of this date and intend to publish an
update in respect of the quantum and timing of the dividend on the KSF website in the week
commencing 16 May 2011 It s currently expected this dividend will be paid on or around 24
May 2011

Further distnbutions will be made at regular intervals, subject to the agreement of the
Creditors’ Committee and the level of distnbutable funds making it cost effective to do so

Estimated outcome for creditors

The Administrators are not in a position to provide confirmation of the exact timing or
quantum of future dividends at this time However, we are conscious that an indication of
timing of the sixth dividend 1s required by creditors In view of financial planning and/or
statutory accounting purposes

The histonc and estimated future distribution timetable i1s set out below

Dividends Date of Distribution Quantum (p in £)
First dradend 22 July 2009 20pinE
Second dividend 9 December 2009 10ping
Third dvidend 30 March 2010 S5pin £
Fourth dimdend 28 Juiy 2010 Wpink
Fifth dmdend 8 December 2010 8pinkE
Total paid to date 83pink
Next divdend Prowvisionally 24 May 2011 Not less than 5p in £

The Administrators will ensure that the sixth dividend 1s maximised and will notify the
quantum to the Creditors' Committee pnor to declanng the dividend

It 1s also the intention of the Administrators to pay further dividends at regular intervals
thereafter, subject to the agreement of the Creditors’ Committee and it being cost effective to
do so The quantum of each dwvidend will be dependent upen the level of distnbutable funds
at the time of dividend and, consequently, we are not able to provide an indication of the
quantum or the timing of subsequent dividends at this time

Ernsi & Young | 13




Credttor update

On the basis of current forecast recovenes from the banking book, prudent estimates of
realisations from other assets, maximum estimates of unsecured clams and current market
conditions not deteriorating, the Administrators currently estimate that total dividends to
unsecured creditors should be in the range of 78p to 86p inthe £ The Administrators would
stress that this estimate could be lower or higher if there are significant 1ssues which impact
either future realisations or the leve!l of clams from creditors and thus the estimate 1s
indicative and cannot be relied upon

Non-Edge deposit book

As previously reported, the Administrators and the FSCS continue to work closely in
accordance with the agreed framework and timetable for the provision of information in
respect of payments made by the FSCS to non-Edge depositors prior to payment of each
dividend This process 15 essential to ensure that depositors do not receive compensation
from the FSCS as well as a dividend from the Administration

Other creditors

The Administrators are required to 1ssue a notice of their intention to declare a dividend to
unsecured creditors prior to the payment thereof Accordingly, prior to each dividend, all
known creditors are advised of the requirement to formally register their claims, to the extent
they have not already done so, by completing an Insolvency Claim Form in accordance with
Rule 2 72 of the Rules

The Administrators have received a total of 967 claims to date with a gross value of ¢ £5 4bn
of which 437 clams (c £0 6bn} were received from non-Edge depositers  The remaining 530
claims (c £4 8bn) anse from all other aspects of KSF'’s business including repurchase and
derivative counterparties, CfD clients, landlords, trade creditors, employees, employee taxes,
pension scheme, associated compantes and the FSCS The claims of these creditors rank
equally as non-preferential clams

Claims to a value of ¢ £0 7bn have been rejected to date, with the current estimated
maximum claims not expected to exceed £4 8bn

Creditors’ Committee

The Administrators continue to report on a quarterly basis to the Creditors’ Commitiee on
matters of importance in relation to KSF

The Committee has expended significant tme 1n attending the formal meetings, providing
assistance with the above and other matters and yet again we wish to express our thanks for
this assistance and the considerable time they have committed to date

The membership of the Committee as at the end of this reporting penod, was constituted as
follows

1 Cats Protection

2 Financial Services Compensation Scheme Limited

3 Peterborough City Council

4 Kaupthing Singer & Frnedlander (Isle of Man) Limited

5 The Trustees of The Singer & Friedlander Limited Pension & Assurance Scheme
By way of Committee member changes, with effect from 8 March 2011, KSFIOM

{represented by Michaei Simpson of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLC) was appointed to the
Committee following the resignation of Transport for London

Ernst & Young 114




Other matters

Other matters

Receipts and Payments account

The Administrators’ Recetpts and Payments account for the penod 8 October 2008 to 7 April
2011 1s attached at Appendix A, which also includes a summary of the receipts and payments
for the six month period of this report  This shows all funds received and paid from the bank
accounts under the Administrators’ control It should be noted that {where applicable} all
payments are shown inclusive of VAT The cash 1s held across a number of cleanng banks in
order to mitigate nsk  Some monies are invested in low nisk, short term money markets In
order to achieve a greater rate of return than if left in a standard business current account

As at 7 Apnl 2011, £240m was held on short term money market deposit accounts with funds
availlable to KSF within a menth  These funds are included within the cash balances in the
Receipts and Payments account

We continue to return erronecusly received monies in the post Administration penod in line
with legal advice provided This repayment process 1s being undertaken manually with
assistance from KSF staff

Please refer to Appendix A for further details of Receipts and Payments

Statement of Affairs

In view of the redacticn of the Directors’ ScA, as detailled in earlier reports, we have not
reflected the Directors’ Estimated to Realise valuations as required under SIP 7 in the
Receipts and Payments account attached at Appendix A

Operational matters

Since our last report, the KSF employge headcount has reduced from 68 to 56 staff This
headcount reduction has arisen from the continued focus on core operations and by the
ecngoing reduction in front office Banking staff as the Loan book operations continue to wind
down

The Administrators have mplemented a monthly review with the IT and Operations Team
leaders etc to review as an ongoing process both KSF's IT costs and other large intermittent
payment costs Subject to ongoing business needs, costs are reduced wherever possible

In the penod of this report, the Administrators, in conjunction with the KSF IT staff, have
implemented a data retention project to ensure that relevant electronic data 1s securely
‘captured’ ahead of the final KSF closure formalities to be commenced once the Loan Bock
monies have ulimately been recovered

The operating cost profile of KSF continues to be managed through a regular cost forecasting
process As part of the costs profile process, KSF management produce detalled forecasted
cost analysis for the penod to 30 September 2012 (the current end date of the
administration}, which are regularly updated and reviewed

In order to obtain maximum flexibility as regards the New Street, EC2 property (the site of the
run-off operations), consideration 1s being given to the surrender of KSF’s current lease The
intention 1s to enter into a flexible short term lease on solely the first floor of the premises and
thereby minimise the current leasehold rental costs to December 2018

Regulatory and Compliance

KSF and a number of its subsidianes remain FSA authonsed and continue to require an
appropriate set of regulatory pemuissions through which to hold and manage assets under
the Administration  The Compliance, anti-money laundenng (AML) and Risk team comprises
two regulatory specialist staff to ensure ongoing compliance with FSA and other regulatory
requirements

Ernst & Young | 15




Other matters

During the period, there has continued to be regular engagement with FSA and other
regulatory authonties on a wide range of regulatory 1ssues, including

»

Compiling and providing to the authonties information pursuant to their ad hoc requests
and undertaking detailed reporis on and analyses of historic data, as required,

Working with FSA and third party investment managers to dispose of (and in certain
cases, wind down) the businesses within the asset management division in an orderly
manner, having regard to both the nterests of underlying customers and the
Administration,

Working with FSA to deregister or reduce as appropnate the number and scope of
regulatory permissions held, to enhance efficiencies and tc ensure the bank and its
subsidiary businesses are not burdened with unnecessary regulatery fees, and

Obtaining regulatory waivers from the requirement to produce regulatory and reporting
items no longer required for the Admimistration and agreeing a simplified suite of
management information to meet all current regulatory reporting requirements

In addition, In the context of business as usual, the regulatory team have

»

Continued to provide updates and guidance on a vanely of relevant regulatory
developments and provided the training to all staff at KSF and the Asset Finance leasing
subsidianes, to meet their anti-money laundering obligations,

Continued to review activities to 1dentify regulatory nsks and ensure related controls and
comphiance input are put in place as required,

Continued to handle complaints in hne with Company policy, FSA guidelines with regard
to Complaints and Treating Customers Farrly and had regular dialogue with the Financial
Ombudsman Service, as required,

Provided input and regulatory guidance as to the ongoing retention of Company records,

Reduced the number of FSA approved persons to reflect the revised nature of activities
in Adrministration,

Conducted business as usual monitonng

» Compliance (including personal account dealing, setting up Chinese walls and
undertaking conflicts of interest and specific transaction and trade reviews as
required),

»  AML (including counterparty screenings and sanctions checks), and

» Operational Risk {including testing the Bank's disaster recovery processes)

These monitoring activities have not identified any significant 1ssues in the penod

Continued to provide regulatory guwdance and support to the Administration, and

Maintained regular dialogue with, and reported on a regular basis to, the FSA and other

regulatory authonties in line with continuing obligations under the FSA, Transparency
Directive, Takeover Panel and Londen Stock Exchange rules

Ernst & Young | 16




Other matters

Legal issues
Bank of England Account

As previously reported, the Administrators apphed to the High Court for directions in relation
to how certain monies deposited 1n an account (the “Account”) with the BoE should be
distnbuted 1n accordance with a First Supervisory Notice 1ssued by the FSA on 3 October
2008 The judgment was handed down on 10 July 2009 and the Judge granted permission
for all parties to appeal the judgment All parties (except for the Admiristrators) filed an
Appellant's Notice with the Court of Appeal

The appeal hearing was held on 23 and 24 March 2010 and Judgment from the Court of
Appeal was handed down on 27 May 2010 Further details in respect of the judgment can be
found on the KSF website

The Admimistrators, i conjunction with KSF staff, have undertaken a detalled reconciliation of
the deposits made during the penod 2 to 7 October 2008 to determine how the funds held in
the Account should be distnbuted 1n accordance with the Court of Appeal judgment

The reconciliation process has been complex and time consuming with in excess of 17,000
accounts affected by transactions 1n the relevant penod which had to be reviewed The
reconciliation exercise has now been completed, and the Administrators have undertaken an
exercise to determine the impact of any entitlement in the Account ansing from payments
made threugh the administration dividend or FSCS compensation processes

The Administrators had intended to distribute the funds in the Acceount by the end of Apni
2011 However, it has been necessary to take further legal advice in relation to interpretation
of the entitlements of one particular class of depositor to the funds in the Account This has
necessitated a further imited reconciiation which 1s now complete On the assumption that
no further significant 1Issues arnse, the Administraters will contact those beneficianes who are
enhitled to rembursement from the Account by the end of May 2011 The Admimistrators will
provide an update on the KSF website if there are any changes to this timetable

In addition to their basic entittement, each beneficiary will recewve their pro-rata entitiement to
net interest earned (after deduchion of lega! costs) on funds held in the Account The
beneficianes will be responsible to account for any tax hability on the interest they recewve

Creditors should note that the Trust monies of ¢ £147m are not recognised in the Receipts
and Payments account reflected in Appendix A

Challenges to the Administrators’ decisions on creditors’ insolvency claim forms

The Administrators continue to progress matters arising from a creditor of KSF who applied to
the Court under Rule 2 78 of the Rules to appeal the Administrators’ decision on the
insolvency claim which it had lodged in the Administration In respect of the valuation of
positions under CfDs that KSF entered into prior to the Administration  As previously
reported, the Administrators consider that KSF has significant money claims against the
creditor

In late 2010 the Court rejected an appeal by a separate creditor under Rule 2 78 of the Rules
against the Administrators’ decision to reject a proof of debt submitted by a party asserting
that it was owed amounts in respect of CfDs entered into with KSF prior to the Administration,
and subsequently gave summary judgement in favour of the Administrators entithng 1t to
recover amounts owed to KSF

In respect of the other creditor, a negotiated settlement has been achieved and an order of
the Comparmes Court dismissing the challenge to the Administrators’ determination 1s
expected shortly

Singer & Fnedlander Funding Pic (In Adnunistration)

Trus 1s reported upon in the other subsidiary companies section on page 9 of this report

Emst & Young | 17




Qther matters

Application for directions in relation to certain shares

As previously reported, the Administrators were in dispute with Sportsdirect com Retall
Limited {"Sports Direct”) regarding the ownership of shares in Blacks Leisure Group plc and
JD Sports Fashion plc  Sports Direct alleged that a transaction was entered into immediately
prior to KSF's entry into administration that had the effect of selling the shares to Sports
Direct which the Administrators did not accept

A Jjudgement was 1ssued by the High Court in May 2010 in favour of Sports Direct The
Administrators decided to appeal the judgement to the Court of Appeal However, the
Administrators and Sports Direct reached a commercial settlement which the Administrators
consider to have been in the best interests of creditors

The Singer & Friedlander Limited Pension & Assurance Scheme

One of the largest outstanding unagreed claims 1s from KSF's main pension scheme (the
“Scheme™ The Scheme is currently in an assessment penod under the Pensions Act 2004,
so the claim i1s currently from the Pension Protection Fund (“PPF") on behalf of the Trustee of
the Scheme A sum has been provisionally admitted to allow the Scheme to benefit from the
initial distnbutions whilst the Debt on Employer matter referred to below, 1s being finalised

The Scheme’s debt on KSF 1s known as the calculation of section 75 debt The key
outstanding point of principle between KSF and the Scheme Trustee on the calculation of the
s75 debt 1s the date the Scheme's actuary should use for undertaking the calculation This
calculation relates to the cost of purchasing annuities  KSF's view Is that the appropriate
date 1s the date the s75 debt was trniggered (8 October 2008) whilst the Trustee considers that
the appropnate date should alternatively be the date the Scheme actuary undertakes the
calculation

As the basis for calculating the s75 debt 1s open to interpretation (and because there s
potentially a significant sum of money at stake), the Trustee has been advised that it should
seek Court clanfication {Chancery Division), on the point

Following varous meetings with the Scheme Trustee, it has been agreed with the Trustee
that an applicaticn will be made to Court for directions on the correct interpretation of
Regulation 5 of the Employer Debt Regulaticns 2005

Administrators’ remuneration and dishursements

Creditors are reminded that following the Initial Meeting of creditors at which a Creditors’
Committee was established, the Creditors' Committee resolved that the Administrators’
remuneration be fixed on a ttime-cost basis The Creditors’ Commuttee additionally agreed
that the Administrators be allowed to draw 80% of their time costs (plus VAT and expenses)
on a rolling monthly basis with the remaining 20% only, being subject to approval at future
Creditors’ Committee meetings or by separate fee Resolution

As previously reported, the Creditors' Commiitee approved an hourly fee rate increase of 3%
with effect from 1 July 2010, at a meeting held on 23 September 2010

As part of the fee approval process, the Committee members receve a comprehensive

analysis of the Administrators’ costs including time costs by activity and grade together with a
detailed fee narrative by each individual work stream

Ernst & Young | 18




Other matters

The Administrators’ tetal hours and time costs relating to the five six-month penods since the
date of appointment are analysed n the table below

Penod to Total ime costs (£} Total hours Average hourly rate (£)
7 Apnl 2009 17,941,057 48,745 368
7 October 2009 8,453 547 25,919 326
7 Apnl 2010 6,594,589 18,381 359
8October 2010 "7 5671138 T 15247 T T Tan
8 Apnl 2011 4 658 142 12,144 384
Total 43,318,483 120,436 360

The Administrators’ time costs incurred in the pernod from the date of appointment to

8 Apnl 2011 total £43,318,483 plus VAT An analysis of the time spent for this period in
accordance with SIP 9, 1s attached as Appendix D The above time costs are inclusive of the
Administrators’ time costs recovered from ING in the amount of £3 54m pursuant to the
transfer of the Edge depositors’ accounts

It should be noted that the SIP 9 fee matnx overstates the total ime costs since 1 July 2010
by 2% as it refiects EY’s standard London office chargeout rates and not necessarily the
actual fees approved for payment In the period since our last report, the Creditors’
Commuttee has approved a further £4,825,788 of time costs, exclusive of VAT These fees
wil! have been billed and the costs (gross of VAT), reflected in the Administrators’ Receipts &
Payments account

The volume of hours worked by the Administrators' staff has reduced by approximately 20%
over the last six months In view of the ongoing run-off of the Banking loan book, the level of
hours 1s likely to further reduce In the next six months

To date, the sum of ¢ £420,000 (inclusive of VAT) has been drawn In respect of
disbursements All disbursements have been approved by the Creditors’ Commitiee as part
of the general fee approval process However, separate formal approval was obtained from
the Creditors' Committee to sanction the drawing of Category 2 disbursements Category 2
disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements of shared
or overhead costs In the penod of this report, the Adminisirators’ expenses total £20,563
plus VAT

Ernst & Young | 19




Appendix A

Appendix A Receipts and payments account for the
period 8 October 2008 to
7 April 2011

Receipts and payments {all currencies are presented in Sterling and amounts are
inclusive of VAT where applicable)

8 October 2008to 7 Six months to 7

Qctober 2010 Aprnil 2011 Total
£000" £'000° £000’ Notes

Receipts _ L A _ _ o
Cashtakenover T 7 404498 T T(3501) 400,997 2
Property loans 346,046 73,608 419,654 3
Private banking 435 374 138 948 574,322 4
Corporate loans 537,745 57,758 585,513 5
Asset Finance 156,391 165,597 321,988 8
Realisations from Transitional Service Agreements 13,228 1,114 14,342 7
Tax 7.283 3,275 10,558 8
Rental income 4,142 1.068 5210
Share realisations and dvidends 337,376 344 337,720 9
Financial |nstrumentirggeptsﬂi o L . 289,? 19 - 6072 ?95 291 10
Inter-account cross currency receipts o o } 513,822 B 98,099 :__ 612,921 11
Other reahsations and interest e _ 14447 2895 17,342 12
Unallocated receipts 4,841 (4,129) 712 13
Total receipts 3,064,412 542,158 3,606,570
Payments ’ ~ _: W ‘ ; - ) _ B _ T
Supplter payrpents ) o o . _ 19,251 2,081 21,312
§taff wages and rel@ expenses _ o _ ~ 47,819 5629 _ 53,448
Drawdown payments o ) o _ 33867 . 3,984 37,951 14
Legal and other professional fees i 26,664 1,595 28,259
Cash ratio deposit to Bank of England . ) 457 {457) - 15
Insurance ’ 578 46 624
Administrators’ fees 43,450 5,883 49 373
Adrministrators’ disbursements 396 24 420
Rent, rates and utilities 8717 1,555 10,272
Tax B84 - 84
Financial instrument settlements 5613 9 5,622 16
Inter-account cross cumency payments 523,280 81,707 604,987 1
Cheques and direct debits released post admin 1,207 {3) 1,204 17
Bank charges and interest 314 3 345
Unallocated payments 173 (173) -
Distributions i _ 3 _ L
Dlétrubutlo[:l to prefer_e_nlua_l 'c_rirtor_‘.j._ 3 o B 305 - 305
Distribution to unsecured creditors 1,955,648 369,327 2,324,975
Total payments 2,667,963 471,218 3,139,181
Foreign exchange gain/{loss) o 137 137 1
Closing balance N 396,449 71,077 467 526

Ernst & Young | 20




Other matters

Notes

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Forewgn currency transactions (excluding Euro and US Dollar) were previously converted into Sterling
using an exchange rate as at the period end date of the report These foreign currency transactions are
now converted into Steriing using the exchange rate at the relevant date of each transaction to avoid
unnecessary exchange movements The net effect of these changes is shown as a foreign exchange
gain/floss)

With regard to Euro and US Dollar receipts and payments these transactons are converted inte Sterlng
using the exchange rate as at 7 Aprii 2011

Cash taken over represents monwes belonging to KSF and previously held by certain third party banks
These funds are now under KSF's control  These mohies may inciude some post adminnstration receipts
which need to be retumed to third parties  The reduction in Sterling receipts 1s a result of the change
detaled m Note 1

A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the Property loan book

A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the Privale Banking loan book

A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the corporate loan book as well as cash
raceived from warrant cancellation and Swap settlements of ¢ £28m

A combination of capital repayments and interest payments from the Asset Finance subsidiaries

This represents payment for services provided in respect of businesses that have been sold or transferred
(SFIM, SCAF and Edge)

This amount relates to money received post administration in respect of tax bills paid in July and August
2008 on behalf of various Asset Finance subsidiaries

This represents receipt from the sale of shares and receipt of dvidends

This 1s the praduct of closed Financial Instrument positions mcluding ISDA valuation settlements, Bond
maturities and Coupons, Repurchase Agreements and Equty Swaps

The movement in inter-account cross currency raceipts & payments mainly altributed to the transfer of
funds held in the foregn currencies bank accounts to the Sterling account to facditate the distributions to
creditors

This includes sundry debtors, interest recerved and miscellaneous receipts such as proceeds from the sale
of property, chaltel sales and fee refunds

These receipts have been recewed in the post admimistration period by KSF and are in the process of
being allocated These amounts are being inveshigated to establish whether they belong to KSF, or need
to be returned to the remitter

These are drawdowns provided to existing cusfomers across the joan books in respect of loans which are
still bemng funded by KSF

KSF continues to be regulated by the FSA and after admimistration continued fo be a deposit holding bank,
and was required to maintain a cash ratio deposit (CRD) with the BoE  In May 2010 elgible habilities fell
below the required level and consequently, the CRD of £457k was returned

These figures represent treasury dervatives close out agreements between KSF and two counter-parties
involving FX, Interest rate and Equity Swaps

These payments were released immediately after appomtment and before any stop could be piaced on
them The reduction is a result of the change detailed in Note 1

Ernst & Young {21




Appendix B

Appendix B  Statutory and other information

Company Information

Registered number 00875947
Company name Kaupthing Singer & Frniedlander Limited
Current trading address/ 21 New Street
registered office address London
EC2ZM 4HR
Formaer trading address Cne Hanover Street
London
W15 1AX
Previous names Singer & Fnedlander Limited until 22 August 2006

Detalls of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators ME Mills, AR Bloom PJ Brazzill and TM Burton of
Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More Londen Place, London, SE1 2AF
Date of appointment 8 October 2008
By whom appeintad The appointment was made by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Compamies Court on the application of the Financial Serwices Authonty

Court referonce High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court — case 8805 of 2008

Division of the Administrators’ Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators
responsibility may be carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of
them acting severally

Period of Administration Extended by Court consent to 7 October 2012

Prescnibed Part The Administrators have established that there are no vald fixed or floating charges
registered against KSF In the absence of floating charge, there are no monies
required to be set aside to creditors under s176A of the Act being under ‘Prescribed
Part’ formula

Statement Concemning the EC Regulation

EC Regulation Statement In accordance with the Credit Institutions {Reorganisation and Winding Up)
Regulations 2004, the EC Council Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings does not
apply to this Administration Under these Regulations the Administration 1s
conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the
msolvency law of any other European Econormic Area member State

Ernst & Young | 22




Appendix C

Appendix C

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander —

group structure

iKaupthlng Bank ki fcelandp

New Bond Siat Asset
Mangagement L LP3

i Kaupthing Ltd?

Kaup Holdings
(UK} L1d®
K 9 Group 1
| I UK Limited® l !
Singer & Fnedlander 5
l Holdings Led? ] l ] Wintrust Lid
L
Pl Kaupthing =~ '~\
r—( $inger &
} "..._F_n-dllndur Lh_d:,’
! {
' S&F lnvestment
— 12
i KEP Il (GP) Lid I I Management Haldings Lut*

SAF Investiment
Propertigs Ltd*

.

1 Singar & Fnedlander

Funding Plc?

I_
]_____!"
-

i L

-
( S&F Investrmant
Management Lid’

Sinjul Investments Lid?
injul Investments ] —

l Chsapside Nominees Ltd*

Sinjul Nammnl I..lu‘ 7}
l i

Siager & Fnedlander
Trade Finance Ltd (75%)12

Singers Asset Finance
Holdings Ltd'®

SAF Capiial
Managemani Ltd?

//

Singers Healthcam Finance |
Limited (farmedy S&F

Swngens Cerporaie Assal
Finance a0

Lassing Ltd)'®

| Pavate Nomunses Lid® t

+

| Coachlease Lid"

Coniral Scetland
Finance Ltd!!

™ Singer&
Fnedlanger Asset
Management Ltd’

S5&F Commaercial
Finance Lt

Hermes Lease
Finance Plc?

-

.
L

Easi Anglian
Finance Lia"

Han‘;\:: Leasnl;g
{London) Lid? | f
Hemes Group Ltd1? j_—L $AF Finance Ltg"
Hermes Leasing
(Wenarn) Lid”
l Hermes Leasing Lid"
Notes:
1 Lookeng to place the emiily infp members vofuntary hgudation a Refer to the bady of the report o provious reparts for
2 Enbty isn members vduntary hqudation further detawis
3 Entily 1510 adrruresiration g interxiod to be placed infe members voluntary
4 Enbily 1s currently under review o dearde its strategy gang Iiqudaton, with KPMG a8s Liqudafor
forward 10 New company with restruchaing campleted 1n August
a Entity 15 outside the jursdcton o the Adminstrators of KSF 2009
Limited 11 Bumness and assels have been ransferred fo Singers
& FGM of members voluntary hiqudation held on 28 February Corporate Assef Finance Linvted
2011 - to be dssolved shortly 12 Enkiyisin compdsary hiqudabon
7 Assef Finance entity

Ernst & Young {23




Appendix D

Appendix D

Summary of Administrators’ time costs
for the period 8 October 2008 to
8 April 2011

Breakdown of hours charged by grade Avg
hourly
Classification of Partner/ Other senior  Assistants Total Total time rate
work by function Dwacter  Manager professionals & suppert hours costs (£) {£)
Accounting and admin 1258 4 42368 75455 121300 251707 6,483,8502 258
Asset Finance 747 8 8236 1801 125 1,7640 884,793 5 502
Bank and statutory 4224 1,436 4 952 8 1832 12,9948 1,186,6075 396
reporling
Banking book 27407 61196 59397 49790 19,7790 69351285 351
Creditors 6137 27146 24097 29429 86809 26503270 305
Debtors 650 715 108 1388 2882 1027535 359
Edge decommissioning 190 522 8 2995 110 832 3 301,342 5 354
Edge retall accounts 1,636 5 42430 42227 17106 11,8128 43118440 366
Edge retaill migration 2490 1,264 8 325 - 15463 7654780 495
Employee matters 8803 665 1 407 4 2747 22275 9835600 442
Help desk - 241 805 8610 9456 165,822 5 175
Immediate tasks 3125 2070 437 5 7181 16751 510,507 5 305
Investigations and CODA 2055 1398 1351 405 5210 2558835 491
Investment banking 570 470 - - 1040 55,960 538
IT Wind Down Project 15 5269 3145 - 842 9 382,903 5 454
KSF Capital Markets 7173 736 3242 o7 11158 640 997 0 574
Legal issues 558 2 6435 216 - 12233 637,928 5 521
Members - 14 - - 14 504 360
Non-Edge IT support - 192 1 30 - 1951 79,8065 410
Other assets 5863 911 1 558 9 7690 28253 10354355 374
Property 1158 64053 8,834 2 18933 182908 69444400 380
Public relations 1ssues 100 421 - 20 541 17,553 324
Retail book 1170 5007 3783 440 10400 452,763 5 435
Retention of title 1ssues - 79 68 - 147 5243 357
Sale process 6220 14804 1,362 0 032 37676 1 642,469 436
Statutary duties 1403 1841 1295 33 457 2 2074015 454
Trading 524 4 1,491 4 1,581 3 16538 52509 15931610 303
VAT and taxation 14890 33370 16121 5582 69963 4064,1284 581
Total hours 15131 8 38,3137 37,760 2 29,2299 120,4356 43,318,4826 360
Total time costs (£) 10,564,623 17,771,967 10,298,632 4,683,361
698 2 4639 2727 160 2

Average hourly rate (£)

Ernst & Young 124




Appendix D

Charging and disbursement policy
Admunistrators’ charging policy for fees

The size and complexity of the assignment has necessitated that the Admimistrators put in
place a team of Ernst & Young personnel including specialists 1n financial services, real
estate, taxation, systems and IT, HR, communications and other Advisory Services, as well
as core restructunng personnel The work required i1s delegated to the most appropnate level
of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's expenence Work carned
out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a ime code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which i1s subject to
change over time Where the Administrators ublise the services of specialist departments
within the Administrators' firm such as tax, these departments may charge a number of hours
if and when the Administrators require their advice These rates will vary and may exceed
those of the Administrators’ restructunng staff

The rates used by the Administrators may penodically rise over the pencd of the
Administration but are, however, subject to the agreement of the Creditors’ Committee

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categores

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors tn line with SIP 8, it 1s our pohcy to disclose
Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject tc approval
as if they were remuneration |t 1s our policy, in ine with SIP 9, to seek approval for Category
2 disbursements before they are drawn

Ernst & Young | 25




